Conditions of Sale

Interpretation

Seller means the company issuing the invoice in respect of the Products.

Conditions means these Conditions of Sale as amended from time to time in accordance with Article 15.7.

Contract means any contract between Seller and Buyer for the sale and purchase of the Products, incorporating these Conditions.

Products means any products agreed in the Contract to be supplied to Buyer by the Seller company (including any part or parts of them).

Order means each individual purchase order whether delivered in one or several instalments.

- 1 1 If anyone or more provisions of these Conditions are found to be contrary to mandatory national law, then such provisions shall be modified to the most limited extent necessary to be found enforceable and such modification shall in no way affect the validity of the other provisions of these "Conditions of Sale".
- Subject to any variation under Article 1.3 the Contract between Seller and Buyer shall be on these Conditions to the exclusion of all other terms and conditions (including any terms or conditions which Buyer purports to apply under any purchase order, confirmation of order, specification or any other document), or which are implied by trade, custom, practice or course of dealings.
- No terms or conditions endorsed on, delivered with or contained in Buyer's purchase order, confirmation of order, specification or other document shall form part of the Contract simply as a result of such document being referred to in the Contract. 1.3
- These Conditions apply to all sales made by Seller and any variation to these Conditions and any representations about the Products shall have no effect unless expressly agreed in writing and signed by Seller. Buyer acknowledges that it has not relied on any statement, promise or representation made or given by or on behalf of Seller which is not set out in the Contract. Nothing in these Conditions shall exclude or limit Seller's liability for fraudulent misrepresentation
- Each order or acceptance of a quotation for Products by Buyer from Seller shall be deemed to be an offer by Buyer to buy Products 15 subject to these Conditions.
- No order placed by Buyer shall be deemed to be accepted by Seller until a written acknowledgement of order is issued by Seller at which 1.6 point, and on which date the Contract shall come into existence or (if earlier) Seller delivers the Products to Buyer
- Buyer shall ensure that the terms of its order and any applicable specification are complete and accurate.
- Any quotation is given on the basis that no Contract shall come into existence until Seller despatches an acknowledgement of order to Buyer. Any quotation is valid for a period of 30 days only from its date, provided that Seller has not previously withdrawn it. If Seller provides technical service/coatings advisors, such as technical sales support, technical training, observing application, then the assistance will be given to the best of their ability and knowledge. Any such advice or assistance is subject to Article 11. 1.8
- assistance will be given to the test of the description of the state o performed shall be at the Buyers sole risk and responsibility.

Orders and Specifications

- The quantity and description of the Products shall be as set out in Seller's quotation or its written acknowledgement of Buyer's order.
- All samples, drawings, description or the Products shall be a set out in Seller's quotation or its written acknowledgment to super's office.

 All samples, drawings, description or illustrations or advertising issued by Seller and any descriptions or illustrations contained in Seller's catalogues or brochures are issued or published for the sole purpose of giving an approximate idea of the Products described in them. They shall not form part of the Contract or have any contractual force and this is not a sale by sample.

 Seller reserves the right to make any changes in the specification of the Products which are required to comply with any applicable safety or other statutory or regulatory requirements or, where the Products are to be supplied to Seller's specification, which do not materially
- or other statutory or regulatory require affect their quality or performance.

- Orders that have been accepted by Seller can not be cancelled by Buyer prior to delivery. However, accepted orders for standard products and colours may be cancelled by written agreement with Seller upon the condition that that Buyer indemnifies Seller by paying a cancellation fee to Seller of 10 energy paying a cancellation fee to Seller of 10 energy paying a cancellation fee to Seller of 10 energy paying a cancellation fee to Seller of 10 energy paying a cancellation fee to Seller of 10 energy paying a cancellation feet 3 1
- 3.2 If Buyer has to accept a cancellation of an order from its own customer, Buyer may prior to delivery proportionally cancel its Order(s) for standard products and colours related to that particular customer upon paying a cancellation fee to the Seller of 5 –five-percent of the gross sales value of the cancelled order(s).
- Nothing in this Article 3.1 and 3.2 is intended to be a penalty payment and any sums set out are genuine pre-estimates of loss that would be suffered by Seller in the event of cancellation of the Order. 3 3

4.1 All sales are final and no refund or credit will be offered for Products returned after shipment or dispatch from Seller unless Seller has agreed in writing prior to return and the returns arrive promptly and in good re-sellable condition in Seller's opinion. Prices subject to refund or credit shall be fixed by Seller. Freight and handling fees to be covered by Buyer.

- The price of the Products shall be Seller's quoted price or the price agreed upon in writing between Seller and Buyer. 5 1
- 5.2 Products ordered in addition to the Products specified in the Contract are subject to Seller's regular prices.
 - Prices are exclusive of value added tax and all other duties, fees or taxes.

6.1

- Unless otherwise agreed in writing, Buyer shall pay the price of the Products, including any applicable value added tax within 30 days of the date of Seller's invoice. Time for payment shall be of the essence of the Contract.

 Unless otherwise agreed in writing, payment for the Products shall be made in the invoicing currency.
- If Buyer fails to make any payment, in full or in part, on the due date, then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to Seller, including those set out in Article 8 and 9 below, Seller shall be entitled to charge Buyer interest on overdue payments, at the rate of 4-four- percent above the average bank short-rem lending rate to prime borrowers in the State of the currency of payment or such lesser rate permissible by relevant mandatory law until payment is made in full.
- 6.4 Buyer is responsible for obtaining any licenses or exchange control consents necessary for the importation and use of, as well as payment for the Products ordered, and Buyer shall not be discharged from its contractual obligation toward Seller by any total or partial failure to obtain such license or consent.

Delivery, delay and failure to take delivery

- 7.1 Unless otherwise agreed in writing, deliveries are made CRF (Buyer's warehouse or other delivery place specified by Buyer) as defined in accordance with Incoterms 2020. The Products are delivered in Seller's standard packaging including transport packaging as Seller finds
- 7.2 Where an Order is to be delivered in instalments, each instalment shall constitute a separate Contract delivery with regard to this Article 7.2 and Article 7.3. Failure by Seller to deliver any instalment in accordance with these Conditions, or any claim by Buyer in respect of any part deliveries shall not affect any other delivery.
- Buyer is only entitled to cancel the Order or an instalment if delivery is delayed by more than 30—thirty- calendar days from agreed date of delivery. Buyer is only entitled to claim compensation for delay if it is caused by an error or by negligence on behalf of Seller or someone for whom he is responsible, and the Order or instalment is cancelled as a result of the delay. Compensation can only be claimed for documented loss as a result of the delay and limited to the lesser of 15-fifteen- percent of the total Order price or the price related to the delayed instalment.
- 7.4 Buyer shall not be entitled to reject the Products if Seller delivers up to and including [5] percent more or less than the quantity of

Retention of title

- The Products are at the risk of the Buyer from the time of delivery according to agreed Incoterm. However, ownership of the Products shall not pass to Buyer until Seller has received in full all sums due to him in respect of: (i) the Products; and (ii) all other sums which are or which become due to Seller from Buyer on any account.
- 82 Until ownership of the Products has passed to Buyer, Buyer shall: (i) hold the Products on a fiduciary basis as Seller's bailee; (ii) store the Onto owinks injurior of the Selfer) speared from an all other goods of Buyer or any third inductory basis as well have been subject, super and other goods of Buyer or any third inductory basis as well have remain readily identifiable as Selfer's property; (iii) not observe, deface or obscure any identifying marked products in satisfactory conditions and keep them insured on Selfer's periodics in satisfactory conditions and keep them insured on Selfer's and the Products in satisfactory condition and keep them insured on Selfer's and the Products in satisfactory conditions and keep them insured on Selfer's and the Products in satisfactory conditions and keep them insured on Selfer's and the Products in satisfactory conditions and keep them insured on Selfer's and the Products in satisfactory conditions.
- (iv) maintain the Products in satisfactory condition and keep them insured on Seller's behalf for their full price against all risks.

 Buyer's right to possession of the Products shall terminate immediately if: (i) Buyer has a bankruptcy order made against him or makes an arrangement or composition with his creditors, or otherwise takes the benefit of any statutory provision for the time being in force for the relief of insolvent debtors, or convenes a meeting of creditors (whether formal or informal), or enters into liquidation (whether voluntary included or compulsory) except a solvent voluntary liquidation for the purpose only of reconstruction or amalgamation, or has a receiver and/or manager, administrator or administrator or Buyer or notice of intention to appoint an administrator is given by Buyer is directors or by a qualifying floating charge holder or a resolution is passed or a petition presented to any court for the winding-up of Buyer or for the granting of an administration order in respect of Buyer, or any proceedings are commenced relating to the insolvency or possible insolvency of Buyer, or (ii) Buyer suffers or allows any execution, whether legal or equitable, to be levied on its property or obtained against it, or falls to observe or perform any of its obligations under the Contract or any other contract between Serian and Buyer, or is unable to pay its debts or Buyer perform any of the Droducts exhibited the contract between Serian and yor, or is unable to pay its debts or Buyer executed from the contract between Serian and yor, or is unable to pay its debts or Buyer executed from the contract between Serian and Suryer, or is unable to pay its debts or Buyer executed from the contract between Serian and Suryer or is unable to pay its debts or Buyer executed from the contract between Serian and Suryer or is unable to pay its debts or Buyer executed from the contract between Serian and Serian an
- Seller shall be entitled to recover payment for the Products notwithstanding that ownership of any of the Products has not passed from
- Buyer grants Seller, its agents and employees an irrevocable licence at any time to enter any premises where the Products are or may be stored in order to inspect them, or, where Buyer's right to possession has terminated, to recover them. 8.5
- 8.6 On termination of the Contract, howsoever caused, Seller's (but not Buyer's) rights contained in this Article 8 shall remain in effect

9 Security of Payment



If at any time Buyer; (i) fails to take delivery; or (ii) exceeds its credit limits; or (iii) is overdue with payments; or (iv) suspends its payments to Seller or any other supplier of Buyer; or (v) enter into insolvency as described in Article 8.3 or (vi) if in Seller's sole and reasonable opinion it appears that Buyer for any reason will have difficulties in collecting it's outstanding amounts; then Seller may at its own discretion and without liability or prejudice to its other rights and remedies under the Contract, dispose of the Protection that suspend or cancel further deliveries under the Contract or require advance payment or satisfactory security for payment in the form of an on demand guarantee from a first class international bank. The said bank needs to be approved by Seller at Seller's sole discretion

Warlanuss and Leaunius Seller warrants that the Products correspond with their specification at the time of delivery according to provisions in this Article 10. This warranty is given by Seller subject to the following conditions and Seller has no liability;
a) in respect of any defect in the Products arising from any drawing, design or specification supplied by Buyer;
b) in respect of any defect arising from fair were and tear, damage, negligence, abnormal working conditions, storage, application and handling failure on Buyer's side, failure to follow Seller's Application Guidelines, or failure to follow instructions (whether oral or in writion).

- writing);
 (if the Products are not used in accordance with the specification, Technical Data Sheet and Safety Data Sheets.
 d) if the total price for the Products delivered has not been paid by the due date for payment;
 e) for parts, materials or equipment not manufactured by the Seller, in respect of which Buyer shall only be entitled to the benefit of any such warranty or guarantee as given by the manufacturer to Seller.
- such warranty or guarantee as given by the manufacturer to Select.

 Buyer shall examine the Products as upon deliver, Claims from Buyer which is based on any defect in quality, volume, weight or condition of the Products or their failure to correspond with specifications shall be notified to Seller in writing within 14 days from (i) date of delivery or (ii) (where the defect or failure was not apparent on reasonable inspection) the date the defect or failure was or ought to have been discovered. If Buyer fails to notify Seller accordingly, Buyer shall be treated as having waived all claims connected with the matter which should have been notified.
- No action whatsoever may be brought against Seller in connection with the Products unless written notification is received by Seller within twelve 12- months after the delivery.
 - Buyer has the burden of proof that the damage, loss or cost is caused by defective Products and is a result of having followed Seller's instructions or any other of the conditions named in this article.
- Where any valid claim is notified to Seller in accordance with these conditions, Seller shall at its sole option and discretion: (i) replace the Products (or the part in question) free of charge, or (ii) repair the Products as appropriate. The terms of these Conditions shall apply to any repaired or replacement Products supplied by the Seller under Article 10.5.

Seller's limitation of liability under the Contract

- Subject to Article 11.2, the following provisions set out the entire financial liability of Seller (including any liability for the acts or omissions Jobyces, agents and sub-contractors) to Buyer in respect of: (i) any torsion before interpretable with the sub-contractors) to Buyer in respect of: (i) any torsion of these Conditions, and (ii) any defects related to or use made or resale by Buyer of any of the Products, or of any product incorporating any of the Products; and (iii) any representation, statement or tortious act or omission including negligence arising under or in connection with the Contract.
- All warranties, conditions and other terms implied by statute or law are, to the fullest extent permitted by law, excluded from the Contract.
- Nothing in these Conditions excludes or limits the liability of Seller: (i) for death or personal injury caused by Seller's negligence; or (ii) for any matter which it would be illegal for Seller to exclude or attempt to exclude its liability; or (iii) for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; or (iv) for gross negligence or wilful misconduct.
- misrepresentation; or (iv) for gross negligence or will'ul misconduct. Subject to Article 11.1 and Article 11.2 and due the matter of proportionality between the value of the Products, Seller's margins and the potential loss or damage that may occur: Seller's total liability in law, contract, tort (including negligence) or breach of statutory duty, misrepresentation, restfution or otherwise, arising in connection with the performance or contemplated performance of the Contract shall be limited to 115—one hundred and fifteen—percent of the Contract price of each individual Order. Should ain individual Order be performed over a period of time exceeding 12—twelve-months (counting from first to last physical delivery). Seller's maximum liability (as described in the previous sentence) is further limited to 100 one hundred-percent of the accumulated invoice value of Products delivered as part of the said individual Order in the 12—twelve-months period prior to Seller's receiving of Buyer's notification of any
- Seller shall not be liable to Buyer for loss of profit, loss of business and hire, harbour dues, docking fees or depletion of goodwill in each case whether direct, indirect or consequential, or any other claims for consequential or indirect compensation for loss or damage whatsoever and howsoever caused which arise out of or in connection with the Contract.
- whatsoever ann onwoever caused which arise out of or in connection with the Contract.

 Seller shall not be liable for any damage to property caused by the Products after delivery. Nor shall Seller be liable for damage to goods and property manufactured by Buyer including goods and property belonging to any third party. Buyer shall indemnify and hold harmless the Seller for any third-party claim related to such loss and damage or expenses which may be brought against Seller in so far as the same arise by reason of, caused by, or are related to the Products, its application or any repair. This indemnity shall by to all third party claims of whatsoever nature and howsoever arising except for claims relating to death or personal injury directly arising due to gross negligence on the part of the Seller
- Seller shall take reasonable care when providing any services to Buyer but for the avoidance of any doubt any services provided to Buyer by Seller will be subject to the provisions of this Article 11.
- The terms implied by sections 13 to 15 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979 are, to the fullest extent permitted by law, excluded from the Contract.

Neither Seller nor Buyer shall be liable or be deemed to be in breach of the Contract by reason of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of their obligations in relation to the Contract, if the delay or failure (i) was due to any cause beyond it's control that (iii) could not reasonably be expected when concluding the Contract and (iii) can not reasonably be avoided or overcombut flutbut prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the following shall always be regarded as causes beyond Seller's or Buyer's reasonable control; Acts of God, explosion, flood, tempest, fire or accident; war or threat of war, sabotage, insurrection, terrorism, civil disturbance or requisition; acts, restrictions, regulations, prohibitions or measures of any kind on the part of any governmental, parliamentary or local authority; import or export regulations or embargoes; strikes, lock-outs or other industrial actions or trade disputes.

Buyer does not acquire any property rights in any intangible assets such as know-how and ideas including patents, patent applications, drawings, designs, trademarks, internet domain names, software and technical information, as well as any copyright relating thereto, whether registered or not which may have been made available to thin or may have been generated as a result of the Contract and Seller or Jotun A/S (as applicable) remains the exclusive owner of any such intellectual property rights relating to the Products.

Either party may terminate a Contract in the event of a material breach by the other party or in the event of the insolvency of the other party as such insolvency is described in Article 8.3.

- Seller is a member of the Jotun Network of Companies and Seller may perform any of its obligations or exercise any of its rights hereunder by itself or through any other member of the Network provided that any act or omission of any such other member shall be deemed to be the act or omission of Seller only. 15.1
- Each right or remedy of Seller and Buyer under the Contract is without prejudice to any other right or remedy, whether under the
- No waiver by Seller or Buyer of any breach of, or any default under, the Contract, including these Conditions, shall be deemed considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach or default of the same or any other provision and shall in no way affect the other ter
- 15.4 If any provision of the Contract, including these Conditions is found by any court, tribunal or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be wholly or partially invalid or unenforceable, it shall, to the extent of invalidity or unenforceability be deemed severable and the remaining provisions of the Contract and the remainder of such provision shall continue in full force and effect.
- Except as set out in Article 15.1, the parties do not intend that any term of the Contract shall be enforceable by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any person not a party to it.
- Buyer's rights and obligations under the Contract may not be assigned or transferred to any third party without the written consent of Seller. Such consent not to be unreasonably withheld.
- Except as set out in these Conditions, any variation, including the introduction of any additional terms and conditions, to the Contract shall only be binding when agreed in writing and signed by Seller.
- Nothing in the Contract is intended to, or shall be deemed to, constitute a partnership or joint venture of any kind between the parties not constitute any party the agent of another party for any purpose. No party shall have authority to act as agent for, or bind, the other

Governing law and disputes

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this Contract shall be governed by the substantive laws of England and Wales and any dispute arising out of or in connection with the Contract, including any question regarding its existence, validity or termination, shall be referred to and finally resolved by arbitration under the Rules of the London Court of International Arbitration (LCIA), which Rules are deemed to be incorporated by reference into this clause. The number of arbitrators shall be three. In cases where neither the claim nor any counterclaim exceeds the sum of USD 550,000 for such other sum as the parties may agree) the number of arbitrators shall be nead the reference shall be decided by the sole arbitrator on the basis of the written submissions only without an oral hearing. The seat, or legal place, of arbitration shall be London, UK. The language to be used in the arbitration shall be English. The proceedings and awards shall be confidential.

revised 2021